
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

14 July 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

14.30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8008/8019 

CLA.Committee@wales.gov.uk  

Ruth Hatton  

Deputy Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8019 

Name@wales.gov.uk 

 

 

Agenda 

 

 

 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest   

 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  (Pages 1 - 4)  

CLA(4)-20-14 – Paper 1 – Statutory instruments with clear reports  

Negative Resolution Instruments 

 

 

 

CLA419 - The Plant Health (Export Certification) (Wales) (Amendment) Order 2014   

Negative procedure; Date made: 2 July 2014; Date laid: 4 July 2014; Coming onto 

force date: 31 July 2014 
 

 

CLA420 - The Mobile Homes (Pitch Fees) (Prescribed Form) (Wales) Regulations 2014   

Negative procedure: Date made: 2 July 2014; Date laid: 4 July 2014; Coming into 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

mailto:Name@wales.gov.uk


force date: 1 October 2014 
 

 

CLA421 - The Mobile Homes (Selling and Gifting) (Wales) Regulations 2014   

Negative procedure: Date made: 2 July 2014; Date laid: 4 July 2014; Coming into 

force date: 1 October 2014 
 

 

CLA422 - The Mobile Homes (Site Rules) (Wales) Regulations 2014   

Negative procedure; Date made: 2 July; Date laid: 4 July 2014; Coming into force 

date: 1 October 2014 
 

 

CLA423 - The Education (Student Support) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2014   

Negative procedure; Date made: 1 July 2014; 4 July 2014; Coming into force: 25 July 

2014 
 

 

CLA424 - The Mobile Homes (Written Statement) (Wales) Regulations 2014   

Negative procedure: Date made: 2 July 2014; Date laid: 4 July 2014; Coming into 

force date: 1 October 2014 
 

 

CLA425 - The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 

(Wales) (Amendment) Order 2014   

Negative procedure; Date made: 3 July 2014; Date laid: 7 July 2014; Coming into 

force date: 1 September 2014 
 

 

CLA426 - The Plant Health (Fees) (Wales) Regulations 2014   

Negative procedure; Date made: 6 July 2014; Date laid: 8 July 2014; Coming into 

force date: 2 August 2014 
 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

 

CLA418 - The Residential Property Tribunal Procedures and Fees (Wales) 

(Amendment No. 2) Regulations 2014   

Affirmative procedure; Date made: Not stated; Date laid: 25 June 2014; Coming into 

force date: 1 October 2014 
 



 Papers to note   

 

Correspondence in relation to the Higher Education (Wales) Bill  (Pages 5 - 21) 

CLA(4)-20-14 – Paper 2 – Letter from the Minister for Education and Skills  
 

 

Correspondence in relation to the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Bill  

(Pages 22 - 31) 

CLA(4)-20-14 – Paper 3 – Letter from the Minister for Communities and Tackling 

Poverty 

CLA(4)-20-14 – Paper 4 – Statement of Policy Intent 

 
 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:    

(vi) the committee is deliberating on the contnet, conclusions or recommendations of 

a report its porposes to publish; or is preparing itself to take evidence from any 

person;  

 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (No.3) Deregulation 

Bill  (Pages 32 - 43)  

CLA(4)-20-14 – Paper 5 - Draft Report 

CLA(4)-20-14 – Paper 6 – Legal Advice Note 

CLA(4)-20-14 – Paper 7 – Supplementary LCM 

  

 

Draft Report on the inquiry into Disqualification of Membership from the National 

Assembly for Wales  (Pages 44 - 110) 

CLA(4)-20-14 – Paper 8 – Draft Report 
 

 

Forward Work Programme  (Page 111) 

CLA(4)-20-14 – Paper 9 – Forward Work Programme 
 



Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

14 July 2014 

 

 

CLA418 - The Residential Property Tribunal Procedures and Fees (Wales) 

(Amendment No. 2) Regulations 2014 

 

Procedure:  Affirmative  

 

The Mobile Homes (Wales) Act 2013 (“the 2013 Act”) consolidates existing 

provisions regarding residential mobile home sites, and makes provision in 

relation to how residential mobile home sites are managed and maintained 

in Wales. 

 

The Mobile Homes (Site Rules) (Wales) Regulations 2014 (“the Site Rules 

Regulations”) are made under the 2013 Act and introduce new grounds for 

applications to the Residential  Property Tribunal (“the tribunal”). 

 

These Regulations amend the Residential Property Tribunal Procedures and 

Fees (Wales) Regulations 2012 (“the Principal Regulations”) in light of the 

2013 Act and the Site Rules Regulations. The Principal Regulations are 

amended to update references to the Mobile Homes Act 1983 to the 

equivalent provision in the 2013 Act. In addition, provision is made in 

respect of new applications which may be made to the tribunal under the 

2013 Act and the Site Rules Regulations. 

  

 

CLA419 - The Plant Health (Export Certification) (Wales) (Amendment) Order 

2014 

 

Procedure:  Negative  

 

This Order amends the Plant Health (Export Certification) (Wales) Order 2006 

(„the 2006 Order‟). 

 

This Order provides for increases on the fees specified in the 2006 Order as 

follows: 

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



(a) fees for services in respect of applications for certificates by a range 

from 4% to 52% (article 2(3)) and  

(b) fees for pre-export services by 19% (article 2 (4)). 

 

 

CLA420 - The Mobile Homes (Pitch Fees) (Prescribed Form) (Wales) 

Regulations 2014 

 

Procedure:  Negative  

 

These Regulations prescribe the form of the document that must accompany 

a pitch fee review notice (served under paragraph 17(3) or (8) (b) of Chapter 

2 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 to the Mobile Homes (Wales) Act 2013) which 

proposes an increase in the pitch fee.  

 

CLA421 - The Mobile Homes (Selling and Gifting) (Wales) Regulations 2014 

 

Procedure:  Negative  

 

These Regulations introduce new procedures for the selling and gifting of 

mobile homes and assignment of agreements under provisions in Part 4 of 

the Mobile Homes (Wales) Act 2013.  

 

CLA422 - The Mobile Homes (Site Rules) (Wales) Regulations 2014 

 

Procedure:  Negative  

 

These Regulations prescribe the procedure for the making, variation and 

deletion of site rules, prescribe the matters to which site rules may and may 

not relate and grant appeal rights in relation to these matters, under section 

52 of the Mobile Homes (Wales) Act 2013. 

 

CLA423 – The Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 2014 

 

Procedure:  Negative  

 

The Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 2013 (“the 2013 

Regulations”) provide for financial support for students who are ordinarily 

resident in Wales and taking designated higher education courses in respect 

Pack Page 2



of academic years beginning on or after 1 September 2014. These 

Regulations amend the 2013 Regulations. 

 

CLA424 - The Mobile Homes (Written Statement) (Wales) Regulations 2014 

 

Procedure: Negative 

 

Before a person enters into an agreement to occupy a mobile home as a 

main residence, the Mobile Homes (Wales) Act 2013 requires site owners to 

give a written statement to the proposed occupier. These regulations specify 

that the written statement must contain certain information namely: 

 

 information about the occupier‟s rights under the agreement 

(including the terms that apply to the agreement and how to challenge 

those terms); and 

 

 information about the start date of the agreement, the size and 

location of the pitch, the pitch fee and other charges. 

 

 

CLA425 - The Town and Country Planning (Development Management 

Procedure) (Wales) (Amendment) Order 2014 

 

Procedure:  Negative  

 

Amendments made to section 96A of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990 by the Town and Country Planning (Non-Material Changes and 

Correction of Errors) (Wales) Order 2014 (S.I. 2014/1770 (W.182)) allow local 

planning authorities in Wales to make non-material changes to planning 

permissions relating to land in their area.  

 

This Order amends the Town and Country Planning (Development 

Management Procedure) (Wales) Order 2012 (S.I. 2012/801 (W. 110)) to 

make provision for the form and manner in which applications are to be 

made. The Order also places requirements on local planning authorities as to 

consultation and publicity. 

  

 
 

Pack Page 3



 

CLA426 - The Plant Health (Fees) (Wales) Regulations 2014 

 

Procedure:  Negative  

 

These Regulations specify fees payable to the Welsh Ministers in the field of 

plant health. They revoke and replace the Plant Health (Fees) (Wales) 

Regulations 2013 (S.I. 2013/1700 (W. 164)).  

 

The fees are payable in relation to specified inspections and other operations 

carried out pursuant to Council Directive 2000/29/EC on protective 

measures against the introduction into the Community of organisms harmful 

to plants or plant products and against their spread within the Community 

(OJ No L 169, 10.7.2000, p. 1). 

  

 

Pack Page 4



Huw Lewis AC / AM
Y Gweinidog Addysg a Sgiliau
Minister for Education and Skills

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay
Caerdydd • Cardiff

CF99 1NA

English Enquiry Line  0845 010 3300
Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0845 010 4400

                Correspondence.Huw.Lewis@wales.gsi.gov.uk

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%)                             Printed on 100% 
recycled paper

Ein cyf/Our ref LF/HL/0645/14

David Melding AM 
Chair 
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay
CF99 1NA

Dear David,

CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS COMMITTEE - STAGE 1 
SCRUTINY OF THE HIGHER EDUCATION (WALES) BILL

During my attendance at the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee on 16 

June, Members raised
[...]
ardiff

CF99 1NA

English Enquiry Line  0845 010 3300
Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0845 010 4400

                Correspondence.jeff.cuthbert@wales.gsi.gov.uk

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%)                            Printed on 100% recycled paper

Eich cyf/Your ref 
Ein cyf/Our ref GB/21/14
Mr Alun Ffred Jones AM
Chair of the Environment & Sustainability Committee
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay
Cardiff
CF99 1NA 

Dear Alun,

WELL-BEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS (WALES) BILL 

To support the Committee’s scrutiny of the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Bill 
which I introduced into the National Assembly for Wales on 7 July, please find attached a 
statement of policy intent.  This document provides information on the policy intent for the
delegated powers within the Bill, if enacted. An implementation timeline is included in the 
document, which assumes that Royal Assent will be achieved in spring 2015.  

I trust Members will find this document helpful and I look forward to providing evidence to 
the Committee in due course.

Yours sincerely

Jeff Cuthbert AC / AM
Y Gweinidog Cymunedau a Threchu Tlodi
Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty

CC: Chair of the CLA Committee

8 July 2014

Pack Page 22

Agenda Item 3.2



1

WELL-BEING OF FUTURE 
GENERATIONS (WALES) BILL

Policy intent for regulations, directions and 
guidance 

July 2014

Pack Page 23



2

WELL-BEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS (WALES) BILL 2014
POLICY INTENT FOR SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION, DIRECTIONS AND 
GUIDANCE 

This document provides an indication of the current policy intention for the 
subordinate legislation, directions and guidance that the Welsh Ministers are 
empowered or required to make under the provisions of the Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Bill (‘the Bill’).  It has been published in order to assist the 
responsible Committee during the scrutiny of the Bill and should be read in 
conjunction with the Explanatory Memorandum and Explanatory Not
[...]
ectives

E
s
ta

b
lis

h
m

e
n

t a
n

d
 firs

t 
m

e
e

tin
g

 

Needs 
Assess-

ment
published

Post 
election 
meeting

Well-being 
plan with
statement
published

Progress 
report and 
review of 

objectives

G
u

id
a

n
c

e
 o

n
 th

e
 

e
s
ta

b
lis

h
m

e
n

t, 
a

d
m

in
is

tra
tio

n
 a

n
d

 
o

p
e

ra
tio

n
 o

f P
S

B
s
 

p
u

b
lis

h
e

d

P
ack P

age 31



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 32

Agenda Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 40

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 44

Agenda Item 5.1 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 111

Agenda Item 5.2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3.1 Correspondence in relation to the Higher Education (Wales) Bill
	3.2 Correspondence in relation to the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Bill
	CLA(4)-20-14 - Papur 4

	5 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (No.3) Deregulation Bill
	CLA(4)-20-14 - Paper 6
	CLA(4)-20-14 - Paper 7

	5.1 Draft Report on the inquiry into Disqualification of Membership from the National Assembly for Wales
	5.2 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Monday, 14 July 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  14.30 - 15.06 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_14_07_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Melding AM (Chair) 

Suzy Davies AM 

Mick Antoniw AM (In place of Julie James AM) 

Eluned Parrott AM 

Simon Thomas AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:   

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Ruth Hatton (Deputy Clerk) 

Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Advisor) 

Gareth Pembridge (Legal Advisor) 

Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 

Alys Thomas (Researcher) 

 

  

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apologies were received from Julie James AM.   Mick Antoniw AM substituted. 

 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_14_07_2014&t=0&l=en


2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 

21.3  

 

2.1 CLA419 - The Plant Health (Export Certification) (Wales) (Amendment) Order 2014  

 

2.2 CLA420 - The Mobile Homes (Pitch Fees) (Prescribed Form) (Wales) Regulations 

2014  

 

2.3 CLA421 - The Mobile Homes (Selling and Gifting) (Wales) Regulations 2014  

 

2.4 CLA422 - The Mobile Homes (Site Rules) (Wales) Regulations 2014  

 

2.5 CLA423 - The Education (Student Support) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2014  

 

2.6 CLA424 - The Mobile Homes (Written Statement) (Wales) Regulations 2014  

 

2.7 CLA425 - The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 

(Wales) (Amendment) Order 2014  

 

2.8 CLA426 - The Plant Health (Fees) (Wales) Regulations 2014  

 

2.9 CLA418 - The Residential Property Tribunal Procedures and Fees (Wales) 

(Amendment No. 2) Regulations 2014  

 

The Committee noted the statutory instruments and was content.  

  

The Legal Adviser agreed to confirm whether or not the instruments in relation to 

Mobile Homes had taken into account a petition before the Assembly. 

 

3 Papers to note  

The Committee noted the papers. 

 

3.1 Correspondence in relation to the Higher Education (Wales) Bill  

 

3.2 Correspondence in relation to the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Bill  

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The Committee agreed to conduct the remainder of the meeting in private. 

 



5 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (No.3) Deregulation 

Bill  

 

5.1 Draft Report on the inquiry into Disqualification of Membership from the National 

Assembly for Wales  

 

5.2 Forward Work Programme  


